\
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS \O}
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Waste Management Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
November 17, 2011

SUBJECT: Franchise Area 13 - Assignment of the Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreement

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board approve the assignment of the Exclusive Waste Delivery
Agreement for Franchise Area 13 with Palo Verde Valley Disposal to CR&R, Incorporated, and authorize

the Chairman to sign Amendment No. 1

BACKGROUND: The County entered into the Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreement for Franchise
Area 13 with Palo Verde Valley Disposal on October 14, 1997 and amended said agreement on April
10, 2001. The Environmental Health Department received notice from CR&R, Inc., on October 3,
2011, announcing the pending sale of Palo Verde Valley Disposal and transfer of the company’s
assets to CR&R, Inc. The Environmental Health Department completed the review required for the
transfer of a County franchise to a new franchisee and recommended County approval of the transfer
of Franchise Area 13 to CR&R, Inc., which the Board agreed to on Tuesday, November 1, 2011.
Though separate agreements, the County and the franchise haulers have understood that the

g Franchise Agreements and the Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreements represent the full and entire
~ agreement between the parties. The assignment of the Waste Delivery Agreement is, therefore, tied
(;L}E to the transfer of the related Franchise Agreement for Area 13. CR&R, Inc., is in compliance with
ui{_é\ other Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreements it has with the County, and staff recommends
e assignment of the Franchise Area 13 Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreement to the company.
D —
S m
- f* 7 Hans W. _Krernkamp, Geéneral Manager-Chief Engineer

(; ; Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 In Current Year Budget: N/A
hg'g_fz 8 FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment:
5\3‘:‘“ § DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year:
‘%2 ", ¢ [SOURCE OF FUNDS: Positions To Be[  —
< G S Deleted Per A-30
% L ' % Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]
I @ ¢ |C.E.0O. RECOMMENDATION: :
g APPROVE
& :
" _%/g/ ' AM/
F g Michaé! . Shetler
o & | County Executive Office Signature
KN X

[J Consent
[] Consent

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 10.1 (10/14/97); District: 4 Agenda Number: 1 2 1
10.2 (4/10/01); 2.10 (11/1/1 MTACHM ENTS FILED -
Form 11 (Rev 06/2003) WITH THE CLERK OF THE 30ARD

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO EXCLUSIVE WASTE DELIVERY AGREEMENT
(Franchise Area 13)

The Riverside County Waste Resources Management District, now the County of
Riverside (“County”), and Palo Verde Valley Disposal Service (“Collector’) entered into an
Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreement dated October 14, 1997 and a First Amended
Exclusive Waste Delivery Agreement dated April 10, 2001 (both collectively referred to as
the “Agreement”). Collector now requests to assign the Agreement to CR&R Incorporated
(“CR&R"); and County concurs with this request.

The parties to this amendment hereby agree as follows:

1. Collector assigns the Agreement to CR&R, including all rights and obligations
under the Agreement which shall now be assumed by CR&R. CR&R agrees to this

assignment.

2. As between Collector and County, Collector shall not be relieved from any
obligations it has under or related to the Agreement: (a) as of the date of this assignment;
or (b) that may accrue subsequently and which County is not currently aware of.

3. This amendment shall be effective on the date it is signed by the last party.

4. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in effect.

COUNTY

By: Dated:

\ (\(

)
DATE

Bob Buster, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

Palo Verdé Z/allev Disposal

Y COUNSE!

(

N

'
N

2

. e

)’ 5, e

P - ¥

By: ( . — (Notary attached) Dated: /- 7-11 & <

Nﬁme and Title: s~
(2070 W, BGL”I‘Y, /O(.y_a g >
i m

CR&R Incorporated

By: /// v (Notary attached)  Dated: // /1 / /4/

Name and title: DA-/cd = };hn-'afﬁ

Divisem Pfeafc&n‘\'



CALIFORNIA_ALL-PUHPOSE AOKN_OWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of ?OF/LQ(D E:
On /(’7“[( before me, JDA‘/{D J /Zé}-((,f /‘/O'Y’?VZ‘/ /puéé’lc

Date e Here | NEme and Title of the Officer
personally appeared é Oﬁﬂ g A) ,5) 662—3«

Name{s) o Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the persox;(éﬁ whose name(&fislare subscribed to the
ithin instrument and acknowledged to me that

e/shefthel executed the i rith@ir authorized
capacity(je$), and thaﬁtheﬁ signature}sf on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon” behalf of
which the personﬁ;rf acted, executed the instrument.

DAVID J. KEHL

Commission # 1933575 )
Notary Public - Californla § | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

2o Riverside County of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
] - My Comm. Expires M&)“ 20, 2015 [ true and correct.

WITNESS my hand 3

Signature A'

Place Notary Seal Above / Siaaium of Notary Pybiic

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:{A Wﬂéﬂ)l, —é Mgﬁ _&UU@/Z;) ﬁé[éé M@DA—{
Document Date: ] (- 7~ j L Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

J Individual O Individual

[J Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner — [ Limited (J General O Partner — [J Limited O General TR
0 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER O Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

O Trustee Top of thumb here O Trustee Top of thumb here
O Guardian or Conservator [0 Guardian or Conservator

O Other: O Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

@2007 Nahonal No!ary Assoclahon- 9350 De Solo Ava PO Box 2402 Chalsworm CA 9131&2402 * WWW. NaﬂonalNolary org Ilem #5907 Reorder Cal Tod-Free1 800-876-6827



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT_

State of California
County of OW\V\ QP
On 1\\ U\ \\ before me, bW\ U N wyey

Here In amif and Title of the Officer

personally appeared D AV é& i C\'\ Tahrion

Name(s) of Signer{s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the persors} whose nam i subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that

B executed the same in ishertheirauthorized
capacitylies)}-and that by ki ir-signaturefsy-on the
instrument the personfs);~or the entity upon behalf of

KIM U. NGUYEN which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

Commission # 1904761

Notary Public - California )
Qrange County I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and |Clalﬁeal

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above 9 ture Mh’y

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Am PHA\M ent ‘\)d | 4o 'E\(Cﬂ.l_(%\ Je_ %CLQ)’@ u ].| Ue ‘%
Deetment-Bate: am_éemeuﬂr Il!U \l Nurmber of Pages: __|
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

O Individual O Individual

[J Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — [ Limited [] General erermymrre=me [0 Partner — [ Limited [0 General T
O Attorney in Fact 0 SIGNER O Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

O Trustee Top of thumb here O Trustee Top of thumb here
O Guardian or Conservator [J Guardian or Conservator

O Other: ) Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2007 Nallonal Notary Assocnahon- 9350 De Soto Ave P.O.Box 2402 Chalswurth CA 91313 2402- Www. NauonaINo(aryorg Ile #5907 Fleorder Call ToII Fres 1 800 576-6627



